
 

 

 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Young People, Learning and Employment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 5th March, 2024 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18:06 – 08, 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Angela Piddock (Chair) 
Lorraine Dean 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
Karen Scarborough 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Alix Ascough  
Marina Coleman 
Professor Ryan Nichol  

James Small-Edwards 
Max Sullivan 
Jesscia Toale 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda. 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance, please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Linda Hunting, Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email: lhunting@westminster.gov.uk  
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 
 

 

2

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions, they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the last Young People, Learning and 
Employment Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting, 5 
December 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 24) 

 To discuss and shape the Committee’s work programme for the 
municipal year 2024-2025. 
 

 

 
5.   LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP 

(LSCP) ANNUAL REPORT 
(Pages 25 - 58) 

 To review and note the Council’s Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership Annual Report.  
 

 

 
6.   PROVISIONS FOR MIGRANT FAMILIES (Pages 59 - 98) 

 To undertake post-decision scrutiny on the Council’s current 
provisions for migrant families and make recommendations. 
 

 

 
7.   CARE LEAVERS TASK GROUP REPORT  

 To Follow. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

3

Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
26 February 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Young People, Learning and Employment Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Young People, Learning and Employment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 5th December, 2023, . 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Piddock (Chair), Lorraine Dean, Sara Hassan, 
Elizabeth Hitchcock, Iman Less, Ellie Ormsby and Ralu Oteh-Osoka 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Roca (Cabinet Member for Young People, Learning and 
Employment), Sarah Newman (Bi Borough Executive Director of Children’s Services), 
Helen Mann (CEO Young Westminster Foundation), Madhu Chauhan (Head of Early 
Help Family Services WC), Iraklis Kolokotronis (Bi-Borough Principal Early Years 
Service), Johnathan Turner (Service Manager - Westminster Looked After Children and 
Leaving Care Service) (online) and Linda Hunting (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor). 
 

 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted apologies from Co-opted Members Alix Ascough, 
 Marina Coleman, and Professor Ryan Nichol. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting held on 18 September
 2023. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
2.2  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 The Committee noted Councillor Hitchcock declared that in respect of the item 

the Early Help Strategy 2022 -2025, she is a trustee of the St Andrew’s Club. 
 
3.2 The Committee noted that Councillor Piddock declared in respect of the item 

the Early Help Strategy 2022-2025, she is as a Board Member for the 
Queen's Park Family Hub, by extension as a member of the Board of 
Governors of Queens Park Primary school. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
3.3 The Committee noted that there were no other declarations of interest. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The Committee noted that the Work Programme meeting held in October was 

to agree the items for this meeting and 5 March 2024. 
 
4.2 The Committee noted that another Work Programme meeting would be 

scheduled in due course to plan the next municipal year programme. 
 

4.3 The Committee noted updates to the Work Programme and received an 
overview of the forthcoming plans. 

 
4.4 The Committee queried the substantive item focussing on the provision for 

migrant families for the 5 March Committee meeting. It was noted this is a 
fast-changing landscape, migrant families are an extremely vulnerable group, 
and there is a multi-agency board that oversees this provision. The 
Committee agreed this item should broadly cover migrant families and the 
changing situation, asylum-seeking families in contingency hotels, and those 
not in receipt of public funds. 

 
5 EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2022-2025 
 
5.1 The Committee welcomed Sarah Newman (Bi Borough Executive Director of 

Children’s Services), to introduce the report on the Early Help Strategy. The 
Bi Borough Executive Director of Children’s Services and Madhu Chauhan 
(Head of Early Help Family Services WC) responded to questions on the 
following topics: 

 
• The importance the Family Hubs as they bring all the services and support for 

families together in one accessible place. 
• How the Council should be prepared and carry out any necessary risk 

assessments to ensure that in the event of another pandemic the Council’s 
universal provision, targeted provision, and specialist services are met by the 
existing budgets and would not cause any disruption to young people and 
families. 

• The importance of the Early Help services being agile and reactive. 
• The national recruitment crisis with social workers. 
• The pressures on the system with only three Family Hubs in Westminster and 

the other types of services that could be delivered through Community Hubs 
and Libraries. 

• Gaps that exist in the services for young people and looking into additional 
opportunities, funding streams, and voluntary sector groups to assist. 

• Creating seamless services for families with a joined-up approach with health, 
housing, employment services, youth clubs, and schools, and how the family 
navigator role is to link up these services to support families for 0-18 years. 

• Social Workers based in schools to offer support at an early age and steer 
young people away from potential statutory referrals at a later stage. 

Page 6



 
3 

 

• The importance of the services that are available for 0-5 years and how that 
assists in steering young people and families away from social services. 

• Building resilience and independence with individuals and families, awareness 
of those families where this may not be possible, and the role of community 
champions and the family hubs. 

• The system approach that is set out in the strategy, what works and what 
does not work in terms of approaches with families, and how that is 
communicated throughout partners. 

• The community sector groups and the training that is offered, in particular, 
which schools use the trauma informed way of working and how this can be 
extended to others across the system. 


[...]
s are required.  

• How the priorities in the report, overlap with other issues and departments 
such as secure housing, and what collaborative work is being carried out in 
the Council across departments. 

• Youth engagement in the transition from Primary School to Secondary 
School, the role of the Young Westminster Foundation and what things should 
be a focus for the next year, including, what the young people have identified 
as gaps in the provision. 

• How the Council engages with young people and are helping to prepare 
young people for life after school. 

• The health and wellbeing of young people. 

Page 7



 
4 

 

• Workshops with service users and how this would inform the review of the 
strategy in the future, capturing the voice of parents from the voluntary sector 
partners that sit on the Early Help Partnership Board, the Local Integrated 
Partnership, and the Quality Assurance Framework.  

• International migration in Westminster and how these statistics feed into how 
services that are developed and delivered to include different cultural 
expectations and the willingness of different cultures to interact with services. 

• The performance framework for the Early Help Service and the Quarterly 
Performance data set which evaluates and monitors the impact of the service 
and provides an oversight of what is being achieved across Children’s 
Services, including, how the strategy may be modified. 

• How the Council are promoting services in different languages and to different 
communities, including refugee and asylum-seeking parents. 

• Genetics of mothers, origins of birth, and the differences between birth 
weights between cultures, and how post birth weight is supported with parents 
in the 0-5 years in the family hubs, including perinatal health. 

• Embedding a new universal assessment tool for families to avoid them 
needing to repeat their information and stories between services, as well as 
cost saving benefits. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
1. That the Council extends its outreach work for 0-5 years across Westminster 
Council to assist in reducing the number of children that may be directed to 
Children’s Services under a statutory obligation in the future. 
 
2. That the Council continues to promote a trauma informed way of working with 
young people across all Primary and Secondary Schools and the system and 
promotes the training with all partners.  
 
3. That the Council continues to work on a universal assessment tool that goes 
across all Early Help Services and develops further data sharing protocols to speed 
up the delivery of support for families. 
 
4. That the Council continues to work on ways in which to effectively reach out and 
communicate with families about the support services that are available in 
Westminster, with a particular focus on the 0–5-year age group. 
 
6 CARE LEAVERS TASK GROUP REPORT 
 
6.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Iman Less, Chair of the Care Leavers Task 

Group, to introduce the report on the scope for the Task Group. The following 
points were noted by the Committee: 

 
• That Councillor Ralu Oteh-Osoka would like to join the Task Group.  
• The importance of the site visits to Tuesday Group and for Members to speak 

with relevant officers beforehand. 
• How the work of this Task Group will report back to the Committee and will 

provide recommendations to officers and the Cabinet Member for the 
preparation of the forthcoming Ofsted inspection. 

Page 8



 
5 

 

• That the role of the Task Group will be to independently test the offer for Care 
Leavers in Westminster by speaking with the young people, reading the 
policy, and speaking with the relevant staff. 

• The importance of scrutiny carrying out this review outside of the Ofsted 
inspection. 

• That the Council are updating the Care Leavers offer and the 
recommendations of the Task Group will help to inform the review process 
and ensure the Council’s offer is robust. 

• A session to provide a high-level overview of the service to Members, to 
include both clinicians and officers, and people working in the CAMHS 
(Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services) team that support the 
Westminster Guardians Board and the Corporate Parenting Board. 

• The possibility of Members shadowing officers on Practice Month to observe 
the service and support levels. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
6.2 That the Committee approved the establishment and scope of the Task 

Group. 
 
7 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 The Committee welcomed Iraklis Kolokotronis (Bi-Borough Principal Early 

Years Service) to take any questions arising from the report on Childcare 
Sufficiency to be noted by the Committee. The Committee raised the following 
points: 

 
• The need to create more places in local schools for under 5 years and 

specifically under 3 years in the North West of Westminster to support families 
to stay in the local areas. 

• The available funding in the system for lower income families returning to 
work and the available hours for childcare. 

• How demographics, present changes in the population, and the economy are 
affecting the uptake of places for children in Westminster. 

• Changes to Universal Credit and getting a greater understanding of the gaps 
and local demands, including, how families may respond to the new policies. 

• Family Hubs in Westminster, the upgrades that are needed, and how the 
available data will help to inform this. 

• Areas of deprivation in the North West of Westminster, nursery places in the 
Queen’s Park area, and the forthcoming move of the Queen’s Park family hub 
to another location. 
 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 The Committee received a verbal update from Councillor Tim Roca (Cabinet 

Member for Young People, Learning and Employment) about an intended 
consultation due to start prior to Christmas until the middle of January 2024 
about the future of the Churchill Gardens Primary School due to low pupil 
numbers. The Committee was advised that as the school is part of an 
academy chain, different rules apply for the consultation and that the relevant 

Page 9



 
6 

 

Ward Councillors have received a briefing from Ian Heggs (Bi-borough 
Director of Education).   

 
8.2 The Committee noted that the potential amalgamation plans would be of 

Churchill Gardens and Millbank Primary Schools and any changes to the SEN 
(Special Educational Needs) provision at Churchill Gardens school would 
have an effect on the local community. 

 
8.3 The Committee was advised by Councillor Roca that there would be a formal 

announcement forthcoming to advise that he will be stepping down from his 
role as Cabinet Member for the Young People, Learning and Employment 
portfolio.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.17 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

   
 

 

 

Young People, Learning 
and Employment Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 5 March 2024 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

2024/2025 Work Programme  

Report of: 
 

Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Linda Hunting - Policy & Scrutiny Advisor 
lhunting@westminster.gov.uk   
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report asks the Young People, Learning and Employment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (“the Committee”) to discuss topics for its work programme.  

1.2 This report also considers the work of the Committee since its last meeting on 
5 December 2023. 

2. Formal Meeting Dates for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year 

2.1 The Committee is advised that this is the last scheduled meeting date for the 
2023/2024 year.  

3. Background 

3.1 The Policy and Scrutiny team supports the Committee in creating the work 
programme and the Committee considers items on those areas where the 
Council is currently working to develop new policy, where policies previously 
implemented are ready for 
[...]
3 
 

Report of: 
 

Sarah Newman - Executive Director Bi Borough 
Children’s Services 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Councillor Aicha Less - Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Children and Public Protection 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  

Policy Context: 
 

It is a statutory requirement for each Local 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP) to 
publish an annual report.  
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Emma Biskupski - Local Safeguarding Children 
Partnership Business Manager 
emma.biskupski@rbkc.gov.uk   

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The LSCP Annual Report is a report of the work of the multi-agency Local 
Safeguarding Children Partnership across Kensington and Chelsea and 
Westminster. It gives an overview of the work of the Partnership during 2022-
2023. 

2. Relevant Background and Introduction 

2.1 The Local Safeguarding Children Partnership is required to publish an annual 
report of its work. The LSCP covering Kensington and Chelsea, and 
Westminster has completed the annual report detailing the work against the 
key priorities:  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:emma.biskupski@rbkc.gov.uk


 

 2 

• reducing the harm of domestic abuse and coercive control 
• safer communities (including child exploitation and serious youth 

violence) 
• recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic 
• transitional safeguarding  

 
2.2 The report gives an overview of the multi-agency safeguarding children 

training that we provide to the children’s workforce across the partnership, as 
well as the local learning from multi-agency audits and local as well as national 
case reviews.  

 
2.3 This is the second annual report of the new Local Safeguarding Children 

Partnership covering Kensington and Chelsea and Westminster, following the 
disaggregation from Hammersmith and Fulham.  

 

3. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration  

3.1 Committee members are asked to review and note the content of the report 
about the work of the partnership in 22/23.  
[...]
ntingency Hotels – Temporary 

accommodation provided by the Home 
Office whilst their asylum claim is being 
determined that have not been placed in 
longer term dispersal accommodation. 
 
Dispersed Accommodation – Longer-term 
temporary accommodation including self 
contained accommodation, shared houses, 
hostels and flats provided by the Home 
Office whilst final immigration outcome is 
determined. 
 

Families with No Recourse to 
Public Funds 

Short term hotels and longer-term self-
contained accommodation provided by the 
Council. 
 

Afghani Nationals  Afghan Bridging Hotel – Temporary 
accommodation for people evacuated from 
Afghanistan. Run by the Council and 
partners on behalf of the Home Office. Now 
Closed. 
 
ARAP/ACRS – Resettlement schemes for 
Afghans.  The Council has identified 
properties for and resettled 8 Afghan 
families to date. 
 

Ukrainian Nationals Ukrainian Friends and Families Scheme – 
Scheme for Friends and Families to 
sponsor Ukrainians to come to the UK. 
Homes for Ukraine - Scheme for 
organisations and individuals to sponsor 
Ukrainians to come to the UK. 
 

 

Page 97



 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix 1 YPLE_Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 YPLE_Recommendation and Action Tracker 2023-24

	5 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP (LSCP) ANNUAL REPORT
	LSCP Annual Report FINAL

	6 PROVISIONS FOR MIGRANT FAMILIES
	Migrant Families P&S Appendix 1
	Migrant Families P&S - Appendix 2 -Welcome Pack for Asylum Seeking Families (1)
	Migrant Families P&S 2024 Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Young People, Learning and Employment Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Young People, Learning and Employment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 5th March, 2024, 18th Floor Meeting 
Rooms. Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Piddock (Chair), Lorraine Dean, Elizabeth 
Hitchcock, Karen Scarborough, James Small-Edwards, Max Sullivan (online) and 
Jessica Toale 
 
Co-opted Member Present: Alix Ascough  
 
Also Present: Councillors Aicha Less (Cabinet Member for Communities, Children and 
Public Protection), Sarah Newman (Bi Borough Executive Director of Children’s 
Services), Heather Clarke (Director of Housing Needs) (online), Emma Biskupski 
(Local Safeguarding Children Partnership Business Manager), Aileen Buckton (Local 
Safeguarding Children Partnership Independent Chair and Scrutineer), Aaron Hardy 
(Principal Policy Officer, Policy and Projects), and Linda Hunting (Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor).  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Jessica Toale was substituting for 

Councillor Sara Hassan.  
 
1.2 The Committee noted that Councillor Max Sulivan was substituting for 

Councillor Ellie Ormsby and was attending online.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The Committee noted Councillor Hitchcock declared that in respect of Item 5, 

the Local Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual Report, she is a trustee 
of St Andrew’s Youth Club. 

 
2.2 The Committee noted Councillor Scarborough declared that in respect of Item 

5, the Local Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Annual Report, she is a Co-
opted Member of the Governing Body and Vice Chair at St Vincent’s School, 
a trustee of the Young Westminster Foundation, and Governor Vice Chair of 
St Mary of the Angels school. 



 
2 

 

 
2.3 The Committee noted that there were no other declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 

2023.  
  

RESOLVED: 
 
3.2 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The Committee noted this was the last meeting for the 2023/24 municipal 

year. 
 
4.2 The Committee noted that a Work Programme meeting will be held on 14 May 

to plan the next municipal year programme. This follows from the Policy and 
Scrutiny Cabinet Member Annual Updates to be held in April 2024. 

 
5 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP (LSCP) ANNUAL 

REPORT 
 
5.1 The Committee welcomed Emma Biskupski (Local Safeguarding Children 

Partnership Business Manager), to introduce the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership (LSCP) Annual Report. The Local Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Business Manager, Sarah Newman (Bi Borough 
Executive Director of Children’s Services) and Aileen Buckton (Local 
Safeguarding Children Partnership Independent Chair and Scrutineer), 
responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Children who have been exposed to violence such as domestic violence and 

the support that is in place for them, including, the work that is carried out by 
social workers and early help practitioners, assessment of the child and the 
parents to meet their needs, understanding relationships that cause the 
conflict, support that can be provided by the schools, and how the success of 
these is evaluated and at what point this takes place. 

• The correlations between children affected by violence and attendance at 
school, special educational needs, vulnerability to poor outcomes and 
engagement in crime.  

• Relationships with schools around safeguarding, including, more regular 
contact with police in primary schools to assist with issues such as 
introduction to gangs, mobile phones and criminal activity, the safer policing 
initiative, the Safer Schools Programme in secondary schools being 
introduced in primary schools, and the Youth Crime Prevention Partnership. 

• Evaluating success with the victim and feedback from different interventions, 
including the importance of the relationship between the victim and the 
person providing the support. 



 
3 

 

• The presence of mental health issues with young children, post Covid-19 
affecting schools, the challenges with the Council’s Early Help Offer to 
families being optional, and the initiatives that are being developed by the 
Council to improve this issue. 

• A Childhood Recovery Plan and the significant investment that is needed to 
improve outcomes for children that were disproportionality affected due to 
Covid-19, the cost-of-living crisis, and world events. 

• How the Council intends to support schools with the increase in problems 
such as challenging behaviour, post Covid-19, what support is available in 
the system, and the introduction of a new school-based post. 

• The high figures of obesity and tooth decay in Westminster and how families 
can be supported to improve outcomes, outside of an onus on schools. 

• The outcomes included in the report and the difficulties in assessing overall 
performance trends given the report is across several partnerships. 

• How the cost-of-living crisis is exacerbating many other safeguarding issues 
such as domestic violence, attendance at school, substance misuse, and 
neglect and the increase in the complexity of cases.  

• What is being done about the safeguarding of children in residential settings 
and how the nine recommendations of the national review are being followed 
by the Council, including, the dialogue the Council is having with health 
partners and the ICB (Integrated Care Board) aimed at making improvements 
and reducing impact on children. 

• The influence of social media on young children and how this effects 
wellbeing and many other aspects of safeguarding and topics addressed in 
the report, including, who the Council is working with to provide training and 
resources such as schools, families, carers, and the police. 

• Potential staffing cuts that may occur by the ICB for designated safeguarding, 
how safeguarding will still be made a priority for vulnerable children if these 
changes are implemented, and whether the Council may be able to assist in 
funding any of the shortfalls that may occur. 

• The NRM (National Referral Mechanism: Home Office Pilot Project) and 
whether this includes familial exploitation including county lines and how this   
may be affecting children in Westminster. 

• Safeguarding issues that have been highlighted within schools around 
misogynism, the way in which Ofsted are dealing with this and updating their 
inspection framework, and where there have been issues highlighted via the 
Everyone’s Invited website. 

• The percentage of children eligible for Free School Meals in relation in 
comparison to the London average and why the percentage of children living 
in poverty is lower than the percentage of children in receipt of Free School 
Meals. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
5.2 To take forward to partners that safeguarding issues around social media and its 
impact on children and relevant data should be included in future LSCP reports. 
 
5.3 That the newly created role ‘school navigator’ is implemented within all schools 
and the possibility of social workers being placed in schools continues to be 
explored. 



 
4 

 

 
5.4 To take forward to the police that the Safer Programme be moved into primary 
schools and that more regular contact between schools and police be encouraged as 
part of the Children’s Strategy. 
 
5.5 To continue to consider school attendance and the reasons for repeated 
absence as part of safeguarding priorities with children. 
 
5.6 To take forward and monitor the effects of misogynism in schools, the issues that 
are highlighted, and what interventions are being deployed to address these. 

 
REQUESTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION: 
 
5.7 To provide the Committee with the Westminster Children’s Services quarterly 
social care performance data. 
 
5.8 To provide the Committee with information data from the NRM pilot, whether it 
includes familial exploitation, and the types of exploitation that are being found by the 
pilot.  
 
5.9 To provide information to the Committee about why the percentage of children 
living in poverty is lower than the percentage of children in receipt of Free School 
Meals in Westminster, and an explanation of the eligibility criteria for Free School 
Meals. 
 
5.10 To provide information to the Committee about how school attendance is 
monitored as part of safeguarding and provide the report by the Department for 
Education the Council on this topic. 
 
6 PROVISIONS FOR MIGRANT FAMILIES 
 
6.1 The Committee welcomed Sarah Newman (Bi Borough Executive Director of 

Children’s Services), to introduce the report on the provisions for migrant 
families in Westminster. The Bi Borough Executive Director of Children’s 
Services, Aaron Hardy (Principal Policy Officer, Policy, and Projects), and 
Councillor Aicha Less (Cabinet Member for Communities, Children and Public 
Protection) responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• The length of time that asylum seeking families stay in contingency hotel 

accommodation. 
• The length of time it is currently taking the Home Office to sign off on asylum 

seeker leave to remain applications and how distressing this is and the 
effects on families. 

• How asylum seekers can be empowered to raise issues they encounter in the 
contingency hotels without fear of being penalised. 

• The disparities of accommodation and quality and quantity of food between 
different contingency hotel sites across London, the commissioning of 
different providers to supply the food across the sites. 

• The details of the contracts the Home Office has with the providers of food 
and the lack of culturally specific and nutritional food in many sites.  



 
5 

 

• The facilities in the contingency hotels and the inability for families to prepare 
and cook their own meals. 

•  The charities that work with asylum seeker families, such as Unfold, and what 
types of support they provide.  

• The power the Council has in making complaints to the Home Office about the 
standards of accommodation, quality and quantity of food, sanitary products, 
and hygiene and safety conditions in the hotels and how often these issues 
are being raised. 

• Families that have been moved out of hotels due to safety issues, where 
these families have been rehoused, and the disruption on children and their 
education when they have been reassigned to alternative schools. 

• Who ultimately has the responsibility to ensure that asylum seeker family’s 
needs are being met. 

• The importance of ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages) classes 
to all ages of asylum seekers, the Council’s role in promoting and facilitating 
these classes and maintaining a good standard of teaching, and where the 
classes are available.  

• The role of the Family Navigators that work in the contingency hotels to 
support families and the types of areas where they provide support. 

• The types of traumas that are experienced by asylum seekers and the effects 
this has on engaging with the services that are offered. 

• The amount of funding an asylum seeker receives per week to live on, £8.83, 
and what they are expected to fund from that amount. 

• The Council’s responsibilities when a family receives a positive application 
and then enters the private housing rented sector. 

• The Governments plans to close contingency hotels and move families to 
alternative accommodation, and how this may occur before a family receives 
a positive application and can declare themselves homeless.  

• The reprovisioning of contingency hotels and the Council’s relationship and 
communication with the Home Office to enable better forward planning. 

• The internal safeguarding processes to escalate concerns that Clearsprings 
have put in place, how the Council have been kept out of that process, and 
the concerns the Council has, as well as other London boroughs, in 
understanding safeguarding concerns. 

• The number of asylum-seeking young people in Westminster secondary 
schools and whether any have been transferred out of borough. 

• The number of younger male asylum seekers that arrive in the UK on their 
own, where they stay, and concerns around the effects of trauma, mental 
health, and wellbeing. 

• Provisions of support specifically for male asylum seekers in contingency 
hotels to come together and improve mental health and wellbeing. 

• Appropriate volunteering opportunities for asylum seekers to gain positive 
local engagement and improve wellbeing such as environmental activities in 
parks and gardens and how these can be promoted. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
6.2 That the Council continue to make robust representations to the Home Office 
regarding the poor conditions and practices within the contingency hotels, quality 
and quantity of food, and overall safety and follow through. 



 
6 

 

6.3 That the Council continue to make representations to the Home Office to pursue 
alternative providers that can provide a higher standard of accommodation for 
asylum seekers. 
 
6.4 That the Council continues to actively encourage ESOL learning for all ages of 
asylum seekers, particularly with older and support the facilitation and quality of 
these classes. 
 
6.5 That the Council investigate a specific provision for asylum seeking men in 
contingency hotels that provides meaningful activities, engagement, and a 
supportive space in an environment where they can meet with others. 
 
6.6 That the Council explore opportunities for asylum seekers to volunteer such as 
within parks, outdoor spaces, and recreational activity with charities such as Unfold 
as part of the wellbeing and mental health offer. 
 
6.7 That the Council endorse the recommendations made in the Hounslow report 
‘On Hold’, to improve conditions for asylum seekers and that the Council continue to 
contribute to progress this agenda. 
 
6.8 That the Council continue to work hard to accommodate children locally in 
schools when they are decanted from contingency hotels with their families and 
ensure they have as little disruption to their lives as possible. 

 
REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION: 
 
6.9 That the Committee receive information about the length of stay that migrant 
families spend in contingency hotels, including, those that are moved from a hotel 
before they receive a positive application. 
 
7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
7.1 The Committee noted that the Care Leavers report on the agenda would not 

be received at this Committee meeting as it was still to be agreed by all 
members of the Task Group. The Committee was advised that this item would 
come to the Committee at a future date. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR: 

  DATE  

 
 
  


